INSTALLATION AND OPERATION
INSTRUCTIONS MANUAL
PREON™ VG
Pressure Transmitter
#LookCloserwww.satron.com
SATRON VG Flush Mount Pressure Transmitter
BPLV700AV
M4 rev 1.2

			   Cannot be changed.
2.2. DEV TYPE
			   Product type code.
			   Cannot be changed
2.3. TAG
			   Tag code. You can enter free
			   format text one character at a
			   time. When you select this option
with ENTER the cursor will be at the left. Select charaters
with UP/DOWN[↑↓] keys. You can view the selectable
characters one character at a time with the UP/DOWN[↑↓]
keys until the desired character is found and then move right
to select the following characters. When the cursor is at the
right edge you can save the tag code pressing ENTER or go
back to the CONFIGUR menu without changing the tag code
by pressing ESC. You can go back to edit mode by press-
ing the ESC key when asked to save your entry. Apostrophe
indicates the cursor position; at point, however, the cursor
will disappear. A great deal of special characters are available
besides letters and numbers.
2.4 PV URV, UPPER RANGE VALUE
			   This is the process variable’s upper
			   range-value corresponding to 20
mA. Set the value in the selected units, which are displayed
first. The numerical value is shown in the next screen where
you can also edit the value. The procedure is similar to TAG,
except that you first set the position of the decimal point
with the LEFT/RIGHT[←→] keys. After accepting that with
ENTER you can edit each digit in the value in the same way
as the characters in TAG. If the defined upper range value is
invalid, the display will blink and you go back to re-edit the
value.
2.5 PV LRV, LOWER RANGE VALUE
			   Here you set the process variable’s
			   lower range value corresponding to
4 mA. The procedure is the same as for upper range value.
2.6 PV DAMP, DAMPING
			   Time constant, in seconds, for
			   output damping. The range is
0.025s to 60s. Set the value with the UP/DOWN[↑↓] keys
and accept it with ENTER, or press ESC if you do not want to
change the value.
2.7 PV UNIT
			   Here you can display or change the
			   applied unit of measure. Press
ESC to exit without making a change. Press ENTER to accept
new value. Use the LEFT/RIGHT[←→] keys to view the units.
The selectable units include KPA, TORR, ATM, MPA, INH2O,
INHG, FTH2O, MMH2O, MMHG, PSI, BAR, MBAR, G SQCM, KG
SQCM, PA.
2.8 T UNITS
			   Select the temperature unit from
			   this menu. The unit can be ºC or ºF.
Proceed as described above to make the selection.
100.00
0.0000
15.0 S
MBAR
C
SATRON
VG4
PI-206
SATRON VG Flush Mount Pressure Transmitter
BPLV700AV
M4 rev 1.2
29.12.2025
Satron Instruments Inc., Muuraintie 3, FI-33960 Pirkkala, Finland
Tel. +358 207 464 800, sales@satron.com, www.satron.com 16
2.9 LANGUAGE
From this menu you can select the desired language
(SUOMI, SVENSKA, ENGLISH, DEUTSCH or FRANCAIS).
Use the LEFT/RIGHT[←→] keys to select the language, press
ENTER to save the selection, or press ESC to exit without

			   transmitter.
3.2 DEV TYPE
			   Product type code. E.g. VG4.
3.3. TAG
			   Tag code. E.g. PI-206.
Enable different colors. The display
color will change to RED if there is
an alarm or error in the transmit-
ter and to BLUE when reading the
transmitter log data.
3.7 MA
09092024
POINTS
DISPLAY
BACKLIGHT
SATRON
VG4
PI-206
SATRON VG Flush Mount Pressure Transmitter
BPLV700AV
M4 rev 1.2
29.12.2025
Satron Instruments Inc., Muuraintie 3, FI-33960 Pirkkala, Finland
Tel. +358 207 464 800, sales@satron.com, www.satron.com 18
3.4 PV USL
Sensor’s upper scale-limit in the selected units. Press
ENTER to select this item. The configured unit will be
displayed when you press ENTER a second time.
3.5 PV LSL
Sensor’s lower scale-limit in the selected units. The
procedure is the same as for USL.
3.6 MIN SPAN
Minimum span. Press ENTER to select this item. Press ENTER
a second time to display the unit. Press ESC to exit.
3.7 ASSM NUM
The transmitter’s assembly number. Press ENTER to select
this item. Press ESC to exit. For instance, assembly number
2407 shows that the transmitter was made in week 07 of the
year 2024.
3.8 PV SNSR
The sensor’s serial number. Press ENTER to select this item.
Press ESC to exit. E.g. N 79565.
3.9 VERSION
Version numbers of the transmitter’s electronics and
software. Press ENTER to select this item. Press ESC to
exit. With the LEFT/RIGHT[←→]  keys you can select either
CPU HW, CPU SW, CPU FW, ADC HW, CPU ID or MAN REV
(manual revision) revision number or CPU ID number from
this submenu.
3.10 OP TIME
			   The value of the operation
			   time save at 1 hour intervals. When
			   the value of the counter is < 100
hours so value save 1 minute intervals.
The value of the operation time counter on the display :
HH : MM : SS when the value of counter is <100 hours
HHHH : MM when the value of counter is <100000 hours
HHHHHHHH when the value of counter is ≥100000 hours
4. DIAGNOSTICS MENU: DIAGNOST
Select the DIAGNOST menu on the Main Menu level with the
ENTER key. This submenu allows you to examine the
transmitter’s internal errors and faults, to set the transmitter
to give out a fixed current, and to calibrate the transmitter.
4.1 STATUS